TEAC

ol ] o
O 0O
° °
SERVICE MANUAL
Compact Hi-Fi Stereo System
NOTES CONTENTS

PC board shown are viewed from parts side.

The parts with no reference number or no parts number
in the exploded views are not supplied.
As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the

circuit diagrams contained in this manual.

A\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical
components. they must be replaced with identical
components - refer to the appropriate parts list and
ensure exactreplacement.

Parts of [] mark can be used only with the version designated.
[T/C]: U.S.A [E]: Europe [JIS]: Japan

N 0O a b ON =

SAFETY INFORMATION
SPECIFICATIONS

ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS
EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST
PC BOARDS AND PARTS LISTS
WIRING DIAGRAM

INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

A WD

16
18



GF-650
1 SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations " title 21, CFR, chapter 1,subchapter J,based on
The Radiation Control for Health and Safety Actof 1968"and is classified as class 1 laser product. There is not hazardous
invisible laser radiation during operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined
in the protective housings. The label required in this regulation is shown @.

* CAUTION

USE OF CONTROLS ORADJUSTMENT OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY

RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

DONOTREMOVE THE PROTECTIVE HOUSING USING SCREWDRIVER.

IF THIS PRODUCT DEVELOPS TROUBLE, MAKEACONTACT WITH OUR SERICEMAN, AND DO NOT USE THE PRODUCTATROUBLED
STATE.

t = = —
©® e ( \

(o) E o) (o

1 1 I O)

H FORU.S.A.
) A )

000000000000 000000000000 CERTIFICATION

000000000000 000000000000 THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH DHHS.

000000000000 000000000000

RULES 21 CFR SUBCHAPTER J APPLI-
caBi MANUFACTURE.

A

Optical pickup: Type: SF-W36FR
Manufacturer : SANYO Electro-Mechanics Co., Ltd.
Laseroutput : Lessthan 1 mW (Play)on the objective lens
Laseroutput : Lessthan5mW (Record)on the objective lens
Laseroutput : Lessthan 10 mW (Erase)on the objective lens
Wavelength : 783 nm




GF-650

2 SPECIFICATIONS

AMPLIFIER Section

Output Power: 3.5W+3.5W

Frequency Response 60 Hzto 20 kHz
Audio Input Sensitivity/Impedance
AUX :-6dBV(0.5V/20k ohm)

LINE : +6dBV(2.0V)

CD Player Section

Support: PHONO to CD, AUX to CD
Sample Frequency : 44, 1kHz

20 Hz to 20 kHz

+/-2dB (Player)
+/-3dB(Recording)

More than 90dB (Player)
More than 80dB (Recording)

Total Harmonic Distortion: Less than 0.05% (Player)
Less than 0.07% (Recording)

Frequency Response:

Signal-to-Noise Ratio

TUNER Section
Frequency Range (FM): 87.5MHz to 108.00 MHz

Frequency Range (AM): 530kHzto 1710 kHz (USA)
522kHz to 1620 kHz (EUR)

RECORD Player Section

Motor: DC servo motor
Driver System: Belt Drive
Speed: 33-1/3 rpm, 45 rpm

Wow and flutter: Less than 0.25% (WDT)
Cartridge type: Ceramic Stereo Cartridge
Stylus: STL-650

Output Level: 150-360mV (5cm/sec at 1kHz)
SPEAKER SYSTEM Section

Unit 70 mm
Impedance: 4 ohms

e Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

® Weight and dimensions are approximate.

® [llustrations may differ slightly from production models.

GENERAL

Power Requirements:
120V AC,60Hz (U.S.A/Canada Model)
100V AC,60Hz (Japan Model)
230V AC,50Hz (European Model)
Power Consumption: S55W
Dimension (WxHxD): 479 x259.5x370 mm

Weight: 12.5kg

Standard Accessories:
Owner’s Manual x 1
Warranty Card x 1

45 RPM adaptorx 1
Remote Control x 1

Battery 1.5VAA/UM-3x 2
RCAPlug Cord2Px 1



GF-650
3 ADJUSTMENTS AND CHECKS

3-1 TUNER SECTION

e Useascrewdriver with a plastic or ceramic grip for all adjustment.

3-1-1 FM adjustment

1. Set the function switch to the FM position.

2. Connect the signal generator output through a 75 ohm dummy
antenna to "ANT" on MAIN PCB.

3. Connect the oscilloscope to the speaker terminal.

4. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.

3-1-2 AM adjustment

1. Set the function switch to the AM position.
2. Connect the test loop antenna across the output of the signal generator.
3. Connect the oscilloscope to the speaker terminal.

4. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.

3-1-3 Turntable Section

1. Set the function switch to the PHONE position.
2. Connect the oscilloscope to the speaker terminal.
3. Use a HP-4005 record for all adjustment.

3-2 Adjustment and Test Points

MAIN PCB




3-2-1 FM/AM alignment chart

GF-650

ITEM

SG SETTING

10.7 MHz

TUNER SETTING

ADJUSTMENT POINT

ADJUSTMENT

With 10.7 MHz at

1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev.

PVC (FM ANT)

Repeat step 3

1.IFT adjustment T3
] 1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. 108MHz Zero crossover
87.5MHz
2.FMband IkHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. | © - MHZ L2
108.0Hz
kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev, | | 05-OMHZ FVC(EMOSC)

Adjust for max.output
90MHz and best waveform.
1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. | °OMHZ L3

3. Tracking

1400kHz (USA)
1404kHz (EUR)
1kHz, 30% mod

1400kHz (USA)
1404kHz (EUR)

PVC (AM ANT)

Repeat step 3

1. IF adjustment 450kHz 1710kHz (USA) T2 Center for max. output.
1kHz, 30% mod 1620kHz (EUR)
g;glﬁgz gggﬁ; 530kHz (USA) L6
z
2. AM band 1kHz, 30% mod 522kHz (BUR)
1710kHz (USA) 1710kHz (USA) PVC (AM 0SC)
1620kHz (EUR) 1620kHz (EUR) Adjust for max. output
0,
1kHz, 30% mod and best waveform.
600kHz (USA) 600kHz (USA)
AM ANT IL
603kHz (EUR) 603kHz (EUR) NT CO
3. Tracking 1kHz, 30% mod

3-3 CD SECTION

Auto alignment.



4 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

GF-650

EXPLODED VIEW -1

\vhhnl.um —




EXPLODED VIEW-1

GF-650

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1-1 56-04GF3500B030 FRONT PANEL [E,T/C]
56-04GF3500B000 FRONT PANEL [JIS]

1-2 56-07GF3500B000 DIAL BRACKET

1-3 56-07GF3501B000 PULLEY BRACKET (1)

1-4 56-07GF3502B000 PULLEY BRACKET(2)

1-5 56-07GF35039000 LCD HOLDER

1-6 56-07GF35049000 DIAL BACKLIGHT LENS HOLDER

1-7 56-07GF3505B000 LAMP BRACKET

1-8 56-14GF3500B010 CD DOORIE,T/C]
56-14GF3500B000 CD DOOR[JIS]

1-9 56-22GF35008010 DIAL BACKLIGHT LENS COVER (L)

1-10 56-22GF35018010 DIALBACK LIGHT LENS COVER (R)

1-11 56-25GF3500B000 DIAL DRUM

1-12 56-54GF6500B000 TUNING KNOB

1-13 56-54GF6501B000 VOLUME KNOB

-14 56-54GF3502B000 POWER KNOB

-15 56-54GF3503B000 FUNCTION KNOB [E,T/C]
56-54GF3500B000 FUNCTION KNOB [JIS]

1-16 56-54GF3504B000 RECORD KNOB

1-17 56-54GF3505B010 STOP/PLAY/PAUSE KNOB

1-18 56-54GF3506B010 OPEN/CLOSE KNOB [E,T/C]
56-54GF3500B010 OPEN/CLOSE KNOB [JIS]

1-19 56-54GF3507B000 DELETE KNOB

1-20 56-54GF3508B000 SKIP/REW KNOB

1-21 56-57GF65000020 DISPLAY LENS [E]
56-57GF35000040 DISPLAY LENS [T/C]
56-57GF35000050 DISPLAY LENS [JIS]

1-22 56-57GF35019000 REC KNOB LENS

1-23 56-57GF35020000 LCD BACKLIGHT

1-24 56-57GF35030010 DIAL BACKLIGHT LENS

1-25 56-69GF3500B000 WOODEN BOX COVER PLATE

1-26 56-75GF3500G000 POINTER

1-27 56-76ST1500B000 DIALPULLEY

1-28 56-79GF3500B000 TUNER SHAFT

1-29 57-083182120020 PVC PLATE 180x12x0.15mm

1-30 56-80S16800B000 SPEAKER PANEL STUD

1-31 56-86GF3500B000 SPEAKER FRAME-L

1-32 56-86GF3501B000 SPEAKER FRAME-R

1-33 57-26GF35000020 FILTER PLATE (1)

1-34 57-26GF35000120 FILTER PLATE (2)

1-35 58-263102200020 RUBBER FOOT DIA 10MM

1-36 58-263182600020 RUBBER FOOT DIA 18MM

1-37 58-70GF65000120 REAR BOARD [E]

58-70GF65000020
58-70GF65000220

REAR BOARD [T/C]
REAR BOARD [JIS]




GF-650

EXPLODED VIEW-1

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-38 58-71GF65000020 WOODEN PLATE 230x292x3mm
1-39 58-71GF35000020 WOODEN BOARD
1-40 58-71GF35000120 WOODEN TOP COVER
1-41 58-73GF35000020 WOODEN BOX
1-42 61-11GF35000020 CD MACHINE BRACKET (L)
1-43 61-11GF35000120 CD MACHINE BRACKET (R)
1-44 61-11GF35000221 WOODEN BRACKET
1-45 61-11SN11600021 PVC BRACKET
1-46 61-228G19000020 BUSHING MOUNTING PLATE
1-47 61-258CD6600020 CONTACT PLATE
1-48 61-57GF35000020 LOOSE LEAF
1-49 61-57GF65000020 WOODEN BOX OPEN/CLOSE SHAFT
1-50 61-95T060800020 SPRING DIAL
1-51 66-120226150321 MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 2.6x5mm
1-52 66-120230180321 MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 3x8mm
1-53 66-120230210321 MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 3x10mm
1-54 66-120230214121 MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 3x14mm (BLK)
1-55 66-120240222321 MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 4x22mm
1-56 66-120330160321 MACHINE SCREW MS/PH 3x6mm
1-57 66-120526140321 MACHINE SCREW MS/KH 2.6x4mm
1-58 66-120830220321 MACHINE SCREW MS/WH 3x20mm
1-59 66-140226180321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 2.6x8mm
1-60 66-140230180121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x8mm (BLK)
1-61 66-140230210121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x10mm (BLK)
1-62 66-140230210321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x10mm
1-63 66-140230212121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x12mm (BLK)
1-64 66-140230214121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x14mm (BLK)
1-65 66-140230214321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x14mm
1-66 66-140330180321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 3x8mm
1-67 66-140330210321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 3x10mm
1-68 66-140530180121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/KH 3x8mm (BLK)
1-69 66-140830210321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/WH 3x10mm
1-70 66-141430210321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/WH 3x10mm
1-71 66-150330160321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TB/PH 3x6mm
1-72 66-150830180121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TB/WH 3x8mm (BLK)
1-73 66-170230160321 HARDEN SCREW TT/BH 3x6mm
1-74 67-021300000120 NUT+WASHER DIAM3MM
1-75 67-021400000020 NUT M4MM
1-76 68-112403101000 METAL WASHER 4x10x1Tmm
1-77 68-412400000000 RING “E” TYPE 4mm
1-78 02-20GF35000000 CD MECHANISM ASSY
1-79 A 18-205GF3500120 H/TRANSFORMER EI66 230V [E]
A 18-203GF3500120 H/TRANSFORMER EI66 120V [T/C]
A 18-201GF3500120 H/TRANSFORMER EI66 100V [JIS]
1-80 19-021093100220 SPEAKER 3” 10W - 4 OHM




EXPLODED VIEW-1

GF-650

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1-81 20-60GF65000020 PHONOGRAPH MECHANISM

1-82 41-193220000220 POWER SWITCH

1-83 43-500000002020 AC CORD BUSHING

1-84 05-01 GF65000010] COMPLETE MAIN PCB ASSY [E]
05-01GF65000100
05-01GF65000000 ] COMPLETE MAIN PCB ASSY [T/C]
05-01GF65000100
05-01GF65000020 ] COMPLETE MAIN PCB ASSY [JIS]
05-01GF65000110

1-85 05-04GF35000010 DISPLAY PCB ASSY [E]
05-04GF35000000 DISPLAY PCB ASSY [T/C,JIS]

1-86 05-09GF65000000 HP PCB ASSY

1-87 05-09GF65000100 AUX PCBASSY

1-88 05-13GF35000000 REMOTE PCB ASSY

1-89 56-43GF3500B010 REMOTE FRONT CABINET [E, T/C]
56-43GF3501B010 REMOTE FRONT CABINET [JIS]

1-90 56-43GF3501B000 REMOTE BOTTOM CABINET [E,T/C]
56-43GF3501B000 REMOTE BOTTOM CABINET [JIS]

1-91 56-44GF3500B000 BATTERY DOOR

1-92 58-23GF35008120 RUBBER KEY

1-93 61-26GF35000020 REMOTE BATTERY SPRING (+)

1-94 61-26GF35000120 REMOTE BATTERY SPRING (-)

1-95 61-26GF35000220 REMOTE BATTERY SPRING (+/-)

1-96 66-140320180321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 2x8mm

1-97 57-08GF65000020 FRONT SHEET (PVC)

1-98 61-29GF65000020 VOLUME CAP

1-99 66-120930214121 MACHINE SCREW MS/CH 3x14mm (BLK)

1-100 66-350430180121 HEXAGON SCREW TB/HA 3x8mm

1-101

68-312400000000

SPRING WASHER M4




GF-650

5 PCBOARDS AND PARTS LIST

MAIN PCB ASSY

REF.NO

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

C41,42
C52
C81,83
C87,102

BB

CF1
CF2
CON3
CON4
CONS8

CON10,11
CON13
CwW2

D4-7
D8-11

BB

D12,13
D17
F1,2 N
Ic1
Ic2

IC3
IC4
IC5
1C6,8
IC7,9

IC10
L1,2
L3
L5,12
L6

Q1,12
Q2-4,301,302
Q5
Q6,9,11,15,18,
Q20-26

Q10
Q16,19
T2

T3
U301,304

ZD1
ZD2

10

05-01GF65000010 ]
05-01GF65000100
05-01GF65000000 ]
05-01GF65000100
05-01GF65000020
05-01GF65000110
48-01GF65000120

27-010000130120
26-017220750111
26-017220850111
26-017100750111
26-017470850111

31-026465000120
31-028107000110
43-012200120120
43-012200150120
43-012200214120

43-012250120120
43-012200160120
43-012200130120
12-RL2020000021
12-1N5401000021

12-LS4148000021
12-1N40010000P1
46-015200300010
16-SA2111000021
16-BA5417000021

16-TC4052BP0021
16-HEF4066B012

16-TC9260P00021
16-KA7808000221
16-KA7805000121

16-LM78L0500021
40-351450135020
40-351550125020
38-013100050020
40-019100002020

11-8550D0000025
11-28D1936T0125
11-DTA124EK0021
11-PMBT39040021

11-PMBT39060021
11-KSB772YS0021
40-01A049004020
40-017400003020
16-YD4558000021

12-011270320125
12-011430320125

COMPLETE MAIN PCB ASSY [E]
COMPLETE MAIN PCB ASSY [T/C]
COMPLETE MAIN PCB ASSY [JIS]
MAIN PCB

PVC #443DF-1DF
E.CAP 2200UF/16V
E.CAP 2200UF/25V
E.CAP 1000UF/16V
E.CAP 4700UF/256V

CERAMIC FILTER LTP465Y
CERAMIC FILTER SFE10.7MA5-A
WAFER 2MM 2PIN

WAFER 2MM 5PIN

WAFER 2MM 14PIN

WAFER 2.5MM 2PIN
WAFER 2MM 6PIN
WAFER 2MM 3PIN
RECTIFIER DIODE RL-202
RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5401

SMD DIODE LS4148
RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4001
AXIAL FUSE 2A/250V
IC-SA2111N

IC - BA5417

IC-TC4052BP
IC - HEF4066BP
IC - TC9260PAG
IC - KA7808E

IC - LA7805E

IC -LM78L05-AC

FM COIL 4.5X3.5TX0.8MM
FM COIL 5.5X2.5TX0.8MM
AXIALINDUCTOR 10UH
IFT-10MM 910(RED)

TR -8550D 2W
TR-2SD1936T

SMD TR - DTA124EKA
SMD TR -PMBT3904

SMD TR - PMBT3906
TR-KSB772YS

IFT - 10MM A049(YELLOW)
IFT - 10MM 740 (ORANGE)
IC -YD4558

ZENERDIODE 2.7V
ZENERDIODE 4.3V




EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST
EXPLODED VIEW -2

Rle|

2-8600-058
-HV3500K-033

-F202-001

SIRSIRR(G

-B600-044
-PCBEEAT

00-355

00-384

loxfox o]

N

lnfonlen

(NS A RS e i

BB

ENININ
R B

oSS
ool

lonfenlon
(= [ofeol

oo o

0-
800-1043
R 8

ISR

A

e

HP-A8

0[GF-650]

0(GF-650)

INREN

Nie<[S=RN)

[
ool

SR8

=[]

S
SEIBI8INe
2

Bl ol Nmlto




GF-650

CON4

;GLILORO

O

MAIN PCB
e85 P ) o g gs:k'c'&"ﬁ:’;.rag?:z":m“:%fﬁc';;:"m: “;s:',usc,)
= = 1 AC2 AC3 AC4
T Teows [Teos Y 05
s (L — g o 20" fml z
C87 S

o - 162 { 66
C78, c79 Qc7
W e
CBZEH

84077 k16 o 19

ey

=] J#g

Arm
=}
=
S

o

L[ Q10
©

c81 L PN
18 £ o, o
08y & cot Re Ty B
O ROB - @c@ 0
—_— NS 1) =J1}
3\~-/~C012 g2 % > Jhep SV SRi0! §§ )
N IR B Bl B She o gai
JPS5 e RI6 I;lug 515 RN = Ble | =5 o2 ]
a3y e 828 L el
KL Opa > &3 Eo
L5 —cmo— N\t 51 80— M
JpS4 S &L TSR NS
10056 1C3 b

%

C3c1
Cc53

48-01GF65000120 REV.01
MODEL: GF-650 MAIN-PCB
94V0 THK:1.6MM 24-08-2006

O
O
O O
R312-R30BR306 318
O O RI10 6304 t307 C310

R314 C404.C402 R304

S Trn LR

o ad
L0 212
T JP21 <r|

_—
%

S
>
CON6

IRB17_wo S 18

<] i1

e (10— ==

dnpe ram

i 2 ISy
RIN3 O 4

R CON7¢p,/|

ND)

/R

CON O
U

1



GF-650

POWER MAIN PCB ASSY (CD MECHAN. ASSY)

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-01RA00200020 POWER MAIN PCB ASSY (CD MECHAN. ASSY)
48-01R00A200223 POWER MAIN PCB

CN201 43-011500234120 SMD WAFER 0.5MM 34PIN

CN301 43-022150120520 SMD WAFER 1.5MM 2PIN

CN302 43-022150190520 SMD WAFER 1.5MM 9PIN

CN501 43-012100217530 SMD FFC WAFER 1MM 17PIN

CN502 43-022200140520 SMD WAFER 2MM 4PIN

CN503 43-022150160520 SMD WAFER 1.5MM 6PIN

CN601 43-012100190530 SMD FFC WAFER 1MM 9PIN

CN602 43-021800220520 SMD WAFER 0.8MM 20PIN

CN701 43-022200160520 SMD WAFER 2MM 6PIN

CN801 43-022200130520 SMD WAFER 2MM 3PIN

D500 12-DAN217000021 DIODE - DAN217

D601 12-011510320521 SMD ZENER DIODE 5.1V

D609 12-011560320511 SMD ZENER DIODE 5.6V

Fro1,702 /A
Q301,700
Q801,802

Q803

SW300,301

U101
U201
U205
U206
U207,208

U301
us01
us502
U504
U505

U506
us07
U601
U602
U604

U605
U701
X501
X601

12

46-125200200010
11-2SB113200021

11-28C455570021
11-DTA124EK0021
41-061120100020

16-BH3802KV0021
16-AK8567000021
16-AD8402AR0021
16-TC4W53FU0021
16-NJM3404A0021

16-BA5960FS0021
16-LC8958700021
16-AK5353VT0021
16-M54160000021
16-TC74VHC00021

16-TC74VHC30021
16-TC74VHC10021
16-TMP95C260021
16-EN29F0020021

16-PST597EN0021

16-BR9080AF0021
16-M5237ML00021
31-018338600115
31-048225701415

SMT FUSE 6125T-2A
SMD TR -2SB1132
SMD TR - 2SC4555-7
SMD TR - DTA124EKA
LEAF SWITCH

IC - BH3802KV-E2
IC - AK8567

IC -AD8402AR10
IC-TCW53FU

IC - NJM3404AV

IC - BA5960FS

IC - LC89587-UKI
IC - AK5353VT

IC - MSM5416258B
IC-TC74VHCOSFT

IC-TC74VHC32FT
IC-TC74VHC14FT
IC -TMP95C265FG
IC - EN29F002ANT
IC -PST597ENR

IC - BROO8OAF-W-E2

IC - M5237ML-600C

V/CHIP CRYSTAL 33.8688MHZ
CHIP RESONATOR 22.57MHZ




GF-650

POWER MAIN PCB (CD MECHAN. ASSY) - TOP

PWB,MAIN 48-01R00A200221
CEC4B10036500

CRD-RA2

‘
'

e i

U

5@"“
5@3
&

R288 Rase

a8 cons
#2871 288 E@
it A
= wr com
cns LI (B 21

537 £537]

Kn e

€570 547 R562)

5

=
(=3
st w
©o
(9wssn :Z =
3 =
g ° W::!E“'m “' z'g
TP3H
14l = = =
= o PGB 1pg 30~ TP oo
® Sé il oa o
< e
& =S =
L b S
O‘f 159
<
X L,
i £ S
en =
£
)
5_3 (©

= h0sS
204 00 o

TP940]

o
i
n
Tk, T
4
JHPEE SR
Rl
i ole




GF-650

DISPLAY PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-04GF35000010 DISPLAY PCB ASSY [E]
05-04GF35000000 DISPLAY PCBASSY [T/C,JIS]
48-04GF35000222 DISPLAY PCB

CN502 43-012100190530 SMD FFC WAFER 1MM 9PIN

CN504 43-022200160120 WAFER 2MM 6PIN

D502 13-011306622020 LED LAMP 3mm (BLUE)

D503-506 13-011200022020 LED LAMP 2x5x7mm (WHITE)

D507 13-011292121020 LED LAMP (RED)

LCD501 13-05GF35000021 LCD DISPLAY #SDT-DA870

Q501 11-DTA124ES0025 TR-DTA124ES

$500,501 22-501200000820 ROTARY ENCODER E1211A3AVING0000

SW511-517, 41-150010030020 TACT SW 6x6mm

SW521-526

U501 16-LC877C32C021 IC-LC877C32C

us02 17-05FM60380011 OPTIC SENSER #FM-6038TM2-5A

U503 16-PST600D00021 IC - PST600D

X501 31-047450000020 CERAMIC RESONATOR 4.5MHZ

HP PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-09GF65000000 HP PCBASSY
48-09GF35000120 HP PCB

L4,8,9 38-013100050120 AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH #EC-24

PHONE J 43-431360006020 PH 3.6MM JY353507001

AUX PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-09GF65000100 AUX PCBASSY
48-09GF35000220 AUX PCB

JK1 43-451400002020 RCA JACK 4PIN

L1-6 38-013100050220 AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH #EC-36

14




GF-650

DISPLAY PCB

U ”Taﬂﬁumn &
f(fféﬁ% . H!WW 1o

AP PCB AUX PCB

! S

o

e ®2
o

el

i

S S

- o °I

o9

2




GF-650

6 WIRING DIAGRAM

TO AUX PCB TO DISPLAY PCB CN506
TO SPEAKER
TO SPEAKER
MAIN PCB '
1 ~ CoNio  comt

N
B
i==)




GF-650

Ll i !
5l AN 4
iy W PN 2=
A Pl e A .ﬁl
1 ==\

=
. 5h i o
, ; P SN
| =Nl g ¢ @W.m 4
p....w. S ML\ _ ‘
= = b -
=5 = 9
= .\t
=
s.», )
1




GF-650

7 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

REF.NO

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

18

77-20GF65000120
77-20GF65000020
77-20GF65000220
45-203840005220
51-011150300010

02-17GF35000000
02-17GF35000010

INSTRUCTION MANUAL-E [E]
INSTRUCTION MANUAL-E /F/S [T/C]
INSTRUCTION MANUAL-JAPAN [JIS]
RCAPLUG CORD 2PIN
BATTERY 1.5V AA/UM-3

REMOTE CONTROL [E, T/C]
REMOTE CONTROL [JIS]
45 RPMADAPTOR




GF-690

TEAC

TEAC CORPORATION 3.7.3 Nakacho, Musashino-shi, Tokyo 180-8550, Japan Phone:(0422)52-5081

TEAC AMERICA, INC. 7733 Telegraph Road, Montebello, California 90640 Phone: (323)726-0303

TEAC CANADA LTD. 5939 Wallace Street, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1Z8, Canada Phone: (905)-890-8008

TEAC MEXICO, S.A.De C.V. Campesinos N°184,Colonia.Granjas Esmeraida, Delegacion Iztapalapa,CP 09810,Mexico DF Phone: (525)-581-5500

TEAC UK LIMITED Unit 19 & 20, The Courtyards, Hatters Lane, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD18 8TE5, U.K. Phone:(0845) 130-2511
TEAC EUROPE GmbH Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany Phone: 0611-71580
TEAC ITALIANA S.p.A. Via C, Cantu 9/A, 20092 Cinisello Balsamo, Milano, Italy Phone:02-66010550

TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY., LTD. 280 William Street, Melbourne VIC 3000, Australia Phone:(03)9672-2400
A.B.N. 80 005 408 462

JAN 2007

PREPARED IN HONG KONG



MAIN PCB

S ~ CON13
,/ * AUX IN o ol K¥<]
/AM—ANT
o/ 120:15 R1 R122 \z 15K T
K 1 ’——I_ © ’__I_ 3.3K < R121 GND | coNg
i ) 1 _ 10011 = A R__170 RA2A AUDIO In
eI e
| 2la ‘;‘ ~la 102 == == 00 GND—
* o s} Oz [N 0 | o R22 n_C85
2l NE 3|2 U & cios Al R57 33K 2200 CON7
M| p
» 6 « 7 |—T7 4.7V 39K =l ~A2L
) . j : x 4o o A GND
< o GND
5| | E c63 oL S EERE 104 < SRa4 R23 c86 £ [RAZR
o e 470 = = 470 39K 33Ky 220U
T W U U W O O W O | R GND il @ VW 1 TO RA2A AUDIO OUT
cr2] C2 —0-0-00-B-0-0-0-0-0 T Il =
C13 ¢, 104 5 E83%¢3i¢EE 33 T
10U 7= [104 - LoE L4 3 3 e, .
S 1 c-fthos2 65 ’ HEF 4066
S S - = =z 8 g . . . . 4.7
u 1 i 9 S b l¢c57 g?}?% 47U Fau TFav K2 1o Sone
4.5¢375%0.8 ] e R . YRR BY 7 |4066-Swi
s T c62 £ * R RIB w330 6_|SWI-B
e 220U T 56 A 5 | SWI-A
D12 o= [ 47U R84 . 33 RB1_ 1K 9__|vOL—CE
IN4148 AN R83 ;@2 E1T70 |VOL—DATA
D13 Ig X F1 8| voL-CLK
IN4148
c24 €35
47 L L4y
El T K El 5| E = -
€98 [C96 g 1233168 %
100u, | 104 s .
Ic5 R334 (337 C328 R33g
D 1c-TC9260 470 S50 102 47k
. ; ;1 ; . 4558D (396
CONG cw2 CW3 2 2 3 3 U304-A 55, CON2 CON13
R—CH[G R-CH S T EE B B \ ETAUXL [ JAUXC
L—CH AL-GC':‘D 1 c305  RI2 [ GND_[z—{= | GND
A-GND - ! oD So0p 10k ETAUXR [ [AUXR
M—GND * |_R333
T 2.2u= USRI AUX OUT
C—GND| s
c3 ——|
PHONO PLAYER GND = 220U + ~ R335 331 (329 R337
L uso4-8 €327 470 220 102 47k
= c321 2.2u ey
+1,220U/16 10031123 ) 220P 2
U30-A Lo rn =ono R17 1936 4" 4 OHM 10W
4558D - 530 10K
: VWA = oND
R305 R307 Ic2 B
68K R309
@ BA5417
g8 g o« @b oo -
Z2Lz2z225.23232 %0
15 | |13 |1z |n [ |9 [7 6 5 |+ 5 2
vJ_-. c78
< £=100U .
ol lcze T el
21,1 | 100U 10000
88 .
LR66 R61 Imu dhces
20 2205043 | = |ogy L Lcgp 000U
c19 OE— 334M 334M
R65 100%76 r Re2 63
10K —[ 100U I Ju
GND_L
ROL;%*;*4 :_-A": ';1/\/250\/ A
0o R
7808 €90 4 0.1U%4 _ IN5401+4 %
CON8 — D4 Cit3 |,
TO MI-CON PHONO c39 th o = ] b10 I
13 C—am/ru 4700 | g CoLy T o I | T
2197 ST/MoN =6ND & 2 | 22 p I
1 TUNER/PWR Ic9 S Qg |
MUTE 8051 EELN ||-e92 F2
3 5V L12 o> 7805 u ~+ I 1 2A/250V
3 MCU aan L] ~ D5 g o e
T—T1__MCU-GND 10uH c64 J 3 093 DY\ g—e é
__I_ Ic7 470U I
GND 7805 P oND D6 11IC110,
= 3 1 = N_ "
CON12 JULIN
MA5V |G
VIAG
15V AN
GND
102
MOBY
GF-650
RA2A POWER _LGND

Compact Hi-Fi Stereo System



POWER MAIN PCB (CD MECHAN.ASSY)

M
D3V
RI99 YK
2 Z LRI
€199 23 g = ) ~
- FEEEE EEEEEE AEEE g8
3P ;E“E‘ggi:loﬁﬁ A Z REEEEEE EEEE els
z|d I3 y 0 g o e o o o o o o
e [ = — sy, : FEEEEEEEE .
JEER 10K Pwo RsT2\p O L: =<=<<< === EPEEEE .1
0 == SSS=55 S5 = wof = o o 2| of 2l ol 2 S| 2| 9
gen I cial Lo RSN, — 1 o =23 R Awl BEBEEER BEEE 535 EEEE 2| | & SEEEEEE
t— 001 . B2 2|<p 58 ¢ (AN Pl el el el R e el 01 997
RI114 és Cl18 A FaF3ads23a8588 Wi [ | Tl & o & | T [01u S N um:;‘;‘;‘:
MK ANK 360 RI28 S EE2%2822%¢ 0.1u ahlblklblal By
VWA -+ W\—e ¥ FESS=3858 " ¢ P24 Y Sle 3@ lal=le FREE] > <
Ly yaap T 5 288 OFFSET2 24 § - OFFSET Cs15 (S HEEIEIEIRR aleza d5ss555 0153 -
cigr 2ZE [ el = §IPI23 P GleL = EEElElEEs] |22 | [EIEEE = 212 2] 3] 2 BB 22| |5
2] | EF o S\ 01T o TPs3s | == |'Gq o4 o 040404040 |[SSS 540,04 04 Ll 2222 T |2|2l2le|e|e gt
»TE 0.02 ==
’_2-'120 01 2121 pursT ] T | ] olo o ] ] '[ — =2
3P 129+ o ¢ TPI20 BH S22 25 2o PR oo oo wW oz ma =S o® e e ow Er‘{,&‘&_ﬁ g
RI7 15k cias AV ] @ e grosss i anz i fi 5i3%% _ T2
001 it s Yoy o 19—y S0 L RII3 843855613 g3 ¢ s g== R 36
YW ' BH3802KV 0027 ROPC = 2K < R569 £zs¢eggin ::z zZz z 2z 0.1
o 5 EFaH OFFSET 18 A = > R56s fiizeicce £ z z B
Jrusort s S B AT ] £ . =l
45 DRC ROPCSW 16 Ry J SLAL msi‘vwn o B3z« R
46 DRCP RORCC 15 '—0—'-—“—10_015 C5604 41 Wy T |gzs zt 223y -
N ROPCC 0.1u! y VW20 JEEE RSS5AAA 33 RA £e¢ Bl > R630 3 [P74g ——CNS03
47 DROM ROPCO 14 RI24 ; m e\ erewe v W P
48 Ve o = uT i3 A cs61 0w 1 M RAD204 AN “ TP775g | |
S-ngz2%=< . * DECENC. M RSSTAA3_OF o S -wab R613 578 GND.
2.382588% g = RSS8ANA 33 WE H [ BLM11B252SD +[anp
Szezedais Z = Do Wy z S E2 A S AUXLRCK | 4n TPSISg |,
~ 4T n e~ » o o b1 JeAs 201 cAs T . W\~ AUXLRCK.
g 2 33 l l l ] AUXBCK_| aap R614. TP519¢ |,
= 25 D2 ZRAS 200 RSSOAA RAS . VW\BIMTIBIATS ~ AUXBCK
A ARIO1 3K o 25 2 oo WV - BN YV TP520g | | RoxDAT T
Tlook| ¢ T F= g D3 @3 S e = R616 ZR-6P
gl <222 = D4 D1 SFSY 198 |- :f“ﬁ BLMIIBI4IS ]
3| STS|2¥ DS s CLCK 197 (=
b |~ - g
D6 65 D6 SBDATA 196 RS0 o
D7 & D7 TEST3 195 —AM\-4 Sl <
v T DITOUT
1 o S8 WS | 777 TPS67g pU— otour s
AUXTX 195 |-
RI105 107 - o8 AVDD2 ; ASTBY DV A
220K AM o €507, 0 ADCSTBY 192 -
= . T80K] VWV ale TR 69 AVSS2 | C538 s S50
cl06 (ST = ool SUAO 70 SLIAO DVSSI3 191 o RII6 = o, RS
001 S60P 06 S Ei‘(())gp 2 E2EZT RO SUAI 71 SUAI DSVDDS 190 FTAW
TP22 VREF R > 'y SUA2 72 SLiA2 AUXLRCK 189 ALALRCK E'E_i ]css8[ 0.1 Cs6 o CN502
K /J7 <<= |= suA3 Suas AUXBCK 158 AUXBCK AKDATA ST RO 470 5550 pomm X - ZAN—IB108 ST e
== |5 AUXDATA WA €556 0.1u| = 0 TPS12
85 SEEER SUA4 74 SLIA4 AUXDATA 1 §7 ALXDALS ALRCK ROLAA 4701 o pex vor T 2% 1503 23 1oL
0.1 =7z SUAS 25 SLIAS ADCLRCK 16 |—{ 127868 RO04 ppp 71’ ALRCK DCCKOL LCIP'YY WU RV N e * s[RI
H o g < g gl o = SUAG . 501 ADCBCK TP785Q R903 Apn 220 | ABCK ABCK RO 470 | Leerk acmps Loy G T T RN
CN201 284 FEE EEE e 6 SLIAG U TP754g poz 1V 220 [apaTa - WA AG 1 - 3
SF-W03PDX 470663V ol AL Iz EEEEEE SuA7 77 sLia7 ADCDATA 1 84 el ASTBY LSIEVYY 13D VeoM4 C565 i PP
T 9 TP200 i €283 47U/63V TP229, R204 aFE= o EEEFERE RD 7 ZRD LC89587 DVSSI2183 T _ W4DIF  VREF3 2u63V O & [
loND-FM P30T R I v = o 22 @ Y0 501°"0) RS98 ) 1470 || €550 C567
] —s W\ I35 Co EE S ™ zcs DVAMIER e BoK . TRy e a2 R e av]
pppewy B ) 033 2200 | | & & z (4 17 g . WR w0 7w DACBCK 131 rmsog b IR N e P2 w63,
n|___gTRI3 F- BLM11B25250) T 25 2 1e (] & s XRST 51 ZRESET DACLRCK 150 s LRCK Ol A S Rs97 470 €549 22u s
E- T S8 o = =9 0% 2 . TP7799 DATA 4 . 0 can €563 y > RS9
30 g TP215 O [ =] L og |oe [os o4 2 DSVDDS DACDATA1 79 Ts o AKS353VT 22““PT I(,554 47K
— TP208 T glo €523, 0.1y Louri7s Lout = 22000
T v Ay T 1. = it 8DV C540 =L oL . %
» o TP209 Fi & a1é &l 84 D3VDD2 AVSS9ITT e 5S IS G810 R8I0 08, RS14 2= '2572
L P21 I “me =2 €509, 0.1y, < byss ASVDDS 176 LA 2y =3 TS 1K 27 .
oo 17— €229 | o3¢ E—— 309 55 DVSSS BIMIIBIAS  Rous - e CNS0L
e 1 §TP226 100063v| (1 BN S %% 88 8 R - 3 8 AVDD3 ROUTITS = >— = TP8429
g | 9 TP270 RE P 1 f8g8488%:53 E 3588 C508 41 0.u & AvSS3 TEST4 174 A ?;’::KUU‘ €829 R81S TP843g
”N,[“,K, Ul 1269 Lk £ Z% ¥ wasE D QE AT TEGT FEE2sE55 3 & buss 5o [— RO 2K 8 sLaist wvssoim g p—CHL 100063V TP841g
s £ IR STET) BOT AARZZ] [TP277g 11 ) o z ke s b s RO 63K 8 SLCIST2 AvDD7172 T L rs19 |
Lt by TP238 W TP278 9~ AM\_R265 MCLK1 RS044 04 68K Ro 171 |4—RS05 & 10 s+ L
. o g3 M I — MOLKI 48 A R26S A 2051000 it s
ND-LDLY 36 pao P o e o |__g 241 0 POFT Rs06 68K o1 stcol vewto 7o (K L 2 N 5 o Gt RS20\ 4\ 1s RO3TRO4IR94S -}
OUTW2 o * - N b o Ole u p Wy <
ourwi | g TP231 PWO N S N I 01 I S DECT 46 DECT R3O 33K 9 sLc02 PDOO 169 @ ©l < K Q803 47K 77 R&27 41y BLM11B252SD RO36 RO3S RO41 R942
vk |"° g TP225 = Tt PEO = L | wee Re 45 [—9 TP245 R259 R3S 3K - 9 SLCO3 XIAL 168 ';’ ol DTAIR4EK 680 'V 919 BLMI11BI41S
s e EEERLEE (] TP2829 | | i recpt 44 |—§ TP prp RECDI TP594g 94 EFMIN XTALCK 167 E /_)7_433
[GND-LD2 ot 1h gl 8| 8 ~L Lsl 277 2 T] TP5959 AUXMCKIN 166 = oF
D) |17 3 A R277 A 2s= 21T [ 1 s auxe RECD2 43 95 EFMIN2 A d 3 4 R935 NSO
9 TP2I8 10K = S35 [ g TP242 " R260 v/ CDCKOUT 165 2 ANA_36 g TPROI
ENBL |16 G5 STl gl @)% E 84 AUXS U201 7 2 =T 9% DSLB 1 l & i WA : | pacckout
(arm |5 g TP221 M\ AL 8 J| S 2IEE | ss mpxour XTAND 41 t— 0 o & o Bl o) 2 - Loor 7 TN peerouTer pacckour | g 5 IS DALA_R936 L DACDATA
E § _ 5 WP | gl of = y 5
e Wy EL82525 et b AKS8567 o EEREEEE e e o \ 3 o |oAF ek [ o5 g T | £ [RACDAT
; g T2 R298 N o 1 RO G 30 | P29 ATFG = ¥ Py PR » R0 i 162 YT L g = nck [ g Ross g TPR04] | rerey
1 | TP232 VREF D > . AGCON 38 = 355 e 1o00er ona 61—t DINS, | DV 1 B PS03 | | [y
et 4™ ~ GAIN UP ] * | | R519 12K DIN2 * -
n L R294 pe @ 233 5 WRE Gamup 37 4B © i "x"v"v?'m> M- 101 PCKISTE e 9 TP759 DINI ° Rs93 " p— RO40 ppp -2 806 | [RceKoUT
b Jo—o D % O 90 vss2 SGAINDN 36 LD-RY 2 Rs22 :;l A 102 pCKIST? DINI 159 . 0 PR =N =N ANRAL g TPSOT |, I Rhenara
2 A 10P s = af o 10K R5219” | R53(, DIRERR 155 g TP758 2s g ABCK RO42 TPS08 -
A 9 91 AIN vss 35 > a8l 2 DK 103700 TP757 g= 7 rCravHCarT | |usos MPAEE— A RM2__ QIR FAnccK
. G o2 o AGND2 34 221 i REEE 10K — . . DVSSI1 157 P — ] | g ALRCK  Ana R943  QTPSO9 | IRperpey
5 E . acec 3 — 220 9033 = S L - Z & a ., . — ey 2@ E E 5 ASTBY  ana RO4S  QTPBIO | I omeane
E R214 Gl EEEE S0 - o 2 g 8¢ 1700 23 S a2 d ] WA o T
[ AM 0047 | 2| 2| =l C510° 0.1u 272932 3% 8 g 7 £ R 85 RE35 A28 DINI
— T W\ 94 DIN AGeze 32 o Lolal5ls fEEE 8¢y 2 g Zz = Qsol T R617 WS
[ TP233 BLM11B252SD 95 EIN ageic 31— 218 4 0047 s ficz:ziZan IR EE] s9z3I2sSs533: 546 5 ENE 470 R837 AN n ﬂlpm 12 DNz
< o 96 FIN At 30 —9 TP230 B T T — Lo . EEE T R830 A0 3 1§ DIN3
b : 97 GIN VWDCN 29 — 2 R Cs47 = |2 ZNPYY VIR SN2 I oo
m PRI NN e “lests e toou3v ” G DT M
E _ 9 HAVG vwbe 27 W\e— s o Loy 1(543 g R9S2 ﬁ__ 1 GND
> 18276 100AVSS: < = g - z & I AVSS2 26 Sl 04 04 04 ol o4 04 04 04 04 0- o< ol ol 04 04 04 o 04 08 04 ol T # A 'l 1 AMUTE
z keEfog 2.5, - Zfsz8 770 ¥ |St1ats =o alelale] n = o o Aala] %ol s < Olul | Olu o572 e Wy
< l EHEEEE ¢z L2823 2g28e88 =l 2= =R SIRIRRI R R 2 YRR enR|R = ] BUL6V 10K | TPSIT 5077117p
Sk EEEEEHaegnelst SEZE 2 RS2 SIS £E EEEE|EEEE HE|E|EE|E|E £ ] RS63 2
g2 BB a s e e - « = =1 =1 =} == =1 =1 =1 =R =R=R=l= =] =] f=i=] =] = = 3 N
\ g8 2 e w2 HEEE R 270 = < s R 1 —
“= %2?‘ S = 34
T QOJ oJ J T3 216 R525 Jdls o Ccsis CSThy P
0 L o A 8 e < |18 e B 28 i ERE o 2 Toow Jo1u Pt 3 P
> 15K R206 E o = g STy = . oluf of of g & g« g |z = G Trs67 : Us0s
: 0 A= Iy o FRIE Rs79 100K EEEE EE ERER E W— 3¢ Rss7| * AV = o| TCvHCOSIT B4
—| S S —— ¢ =l 7 < 3 @ b3
= Rl ETS 2|5 o z A 8Py e 2 3
1 : Tk T = Too ARses] o | ¢ ol il
U208 T = 204 1 1000 77 A E:if g T [ J l [ RSLy\ T
NIM3404AV - J¥| = 0.01 % e ARSGS | 33 ADCCKOUT
3 3 584 w2 I
0.1u | ¢ - 3 < -
vwpez | ¥ L S S vl 212 €569 100P RS01 Cs02 RE
=gl e = R4 = = 330 - 2 z
1204 1202 % ol x| = | *| HAT0p g C5909 R 3 g = R502 5P HE
202 ) sl ls g =
YRDC3 COTSRETS 470p_{ €591 5 9 M 29
. Y OT 3 X501
Z 201 0 1Rt Tt 504
-8 e .
== R258 yp2 10K FE 7P DINI
S E:S [{353:v:v2v 10K | TE o PRESET g2zl
e o Ty = 4 gz 72
€243 44 = ERE
AMAR226 paa R20 » * r77 & 3 DIN2
W\ WS EE: w2 <1y
VREF < Eg &
< R257 ] 3
U205 =5 Lros3
1 AGND s — N
L 3 2 e B
MASV %2 lfa%x
22 8
1 RS86, 330
— oo 11 [ ( ~ — M-
5 bo s b N DINg
— 5o ms 10 —— — g T e
6/SIDN  CIK 9 o o2 5| 2| 9 .| 5 of of <[ > g I o2
K EEEEEEE 2| 2| 3| 5 3 & 5| & U & S g
* apsad? *[T=Y 2 EEEEEEE 74VHCI4FT g
=<
2= 2 prrour|  R843 Yyl -
7 Ja wlefelal<lelal. . R0 rrlrrlires T3,
il EEEEEER e elez - i EESE
S EEEEE === L ala |
e P 04 04 09 04 09 09 040404 04 o4 04 < £|E a Ay # o H %
> 3| & 2l e > o404 X ge A g B
| E|E EE ks e |42 g | |z ;.
g g o\ R327L ] PEEEEEE B -l Jaus =12 = ==
E 12K : 3339297 T oo o T g g
SUALL g TP676 Al R 22 B Eppps 5o |10 s R619 SREQ & 2l Reo3pg 100
3 2 8 ] TP649 _RDY 100
I C266 E _ 313 SUAIOD Q I‘P677 77 P32Al0 PDADA 40 M U604 PST597 0 S-RDY R694 AVAVAV
U206 ' 01 8| g R326 L 1000/63v SUAY g TPG78 . po3ps 45 | § PO D3 R-REQ RG9S AN\ 100
S asv 12K # } TP679 ! TP647 ACLK. R696 App 100
1 VDS = b SUAS $ 79 P30S PD2D2 47 437_1_[)“6 3 61 Tpogo D601 AT
; l SUAT g TP680 o PaTAT PDIDI 46 [ DL, R34 )\ M RB301V40 SIN RGIT AN
20N TP681 TP645 o TO0K Y'YV LA ! FLOUT R698 100
Mo 2 265 SUAS 3 81 PagAG Poopo 45 (—§—> D0 o A
svEE s —eo | |3 ! - <\ R699. W\
T s s I 01 SUAS g TP682 s Pass vee w = A
5 avss S = R220 TP683 2 TP6a3 " = D500 W
Sty = 2: SUA4 g TP683 3 POGTOATOB 43 [——o—SPDL, S DAN217
¢ L |2 L - = paas g <1 y
23 TCIWsSIy E..2 SUA3 g TPos4 84 Pas posTiBINTS 42 |—8LL042 EXT-ADC, =
o 35 02 SuA2 g TP685 8 paa2 U601 poariAINT 41 |—§LP641 DECENG, /7\7|P93 22719
4 0 Ann SUAL g TP6s6 - TMPOSCS265F poxmo 40 [—GLPO40 GAIN
B »—1— R238 | Wy SUAQ g TP687 8 Pa0A0 ponriog 30 |—§LPOIOACT-MUTHA
L 15K | =] — 4 : n
2 U TITLELE W PR ST N - T o
g > 7 HEES 0 WR g TP689  PSIWR PIOTISINTS 37 :::Z SRDY
v s 2 2 91 vs4 P = RRE
S Ro36 207 s i 16929 | 3, pygano rrun . [ QIPO01_prrvon
= NIMB404AV K= BH TP6938 1 o3 paant pmoyNT 33 |—SLP033  XRST [ — T4 i
OFFSET TP6948 | oy pryana P 32 = U imﬁ o o
77 g c312 TP695Q {05 pavans POTIONT 31 4371-?630 POLCHG DA”"T‘YTWS;‘ 4 3 o2
v = BUSY-T:
w04 2 Y pge 01 TEST P03 o pasana waser -0 oo ; T N
w, Hf Tl Y ROPCC R615 AN PK] 126978 | 5, pasans x 2 A 0 | pC613 D2 gTPOS .
mEEE U301 10016V R321 Wy TP6os - R N 001 D13 g TP9S)]
|22 = 301 RECDI 3 o5 pasians ] Z = Q2 x W4 _= 00
< N BAS960FS 1K TP690 4 gz 0"V 1zE Dia__gTPOSI
= TP301 R325 EJECT 8| 90 paraNT g x - X127 = [ 2
$ | iwum  reawutESS AN 100V REFIL 2. 2F5o¥ggzx o Vs8I 26 = RO07T == DIs_gTPISA, 1y 13
g 23 £33 98 o ,
2 MUTE LODINR 53 —— R281 e Eyygs 222222285 S5 %8 o EIECTQ TROGA, | 5 MASV gTPI01 (:“7(“"/\5\,
3 MUTEL2 LODINF 52 LDOU Ca6l K] TS TS < £2Z3Zz2zcr 05 fEEEEE z ££38 % cs1_gTPI6l| oy TEST ey OV 15705 g AN e
T 4.GNDI pREVCCST f—T SEEEEEEE SEE S e e w222 ER AN 4&”’96‘ 2019 of L701 ig 1705 701 greid ] | ey
A 5 LOADING BIAS 5 2 |35 l l l 0 0 l SSTC2A [ g8 | |, Fenp
ON301 Vel % TP305 SPOWVCE  OPANGA 4 1 P06 oy = oo $TP19 ]|, Fapey
g TP307 R320 7 REVOUT oPaN-4 S ’ — AEAE — R639 RG3S 20063V TOIH $1P20 A
TR 1 | of gz HEFE e CO01 1y 220U/63V M M Q I s [MDGND
g TP308 SEWDOUT  omouT#r AR EEHAARAEE s alz - TIK4IK
L Rrog2 "5 = 2L 2L L2+ | 281818|8|E[E e o o = [ esSn o = [ o |o =] [E]E | coo2y” olu{ PH-6P
50Ut [y m— = =< A P I P L E ) e o e el Y e A E A A B Y
. I5k__O- sLoo =z 2z zzz |FEERIPLEEEEE EEEEEEEE 7
100UT4 OPIN4 45 A 3 I3 040808 <. ol ol
AR HREE" SE['5424/54 5454 54°04'54 54 o4 o4 64'64 o4
[IPOWWOC?  OPOUTH4S MA— B33 it HEEE =
code T2 ] s Ly Jox =& E umol
R PPN NDI243 |— ] vy 5237ML
’ 200V TOL | gvs v [—4 | €000 | &x o M 3
w300 2 z 2. ElEl== gl <z |- g g R702 P50 1706
JAB3SO-ITIS o TR312 Losw 146D Giost [— g | gz EE EEREEEPERPE s, e T Qmw i
DS ., A =i = 2| = =l =212 2l 2| 2l &l »| | = ~ = - o 2SB1132 _ MF-M 9 0
TE315 o e 30 8 4 99 EEEEEREEEEEEEEEEE RE ! e
e ) | oanns anps 30 [—4 l—4 08 | 2 l; Tmm L0z 03 l _sstcaa
3 g TP314 ULDSW TP325 oPOUTS A i 2 M F 7]04 C710 *
SWIAB-350-1115 ot [TPOWGND - OrouTss 1k 31 £ TR g 1000/16V Iu 1<l
OPEN -0 1s0UTS- orNa 3 w12 [ MW ox SPDO. 2 z iS) P06 Bz s TPTIT L
1wouns opiN¢3 36— @07 g % [rg 0.lu . )i >—H‘:17
470P =] M—e 0 MECHA-CHASSIS
T+ 200U OPOUT235 ‘v"v"Y il R309 g TsxWv L
I 210um2 onNa3 R310_I0Ky AN IDO 26N
ON302 E noutt. o235 |—— G
ZR9P Et Boum orouti®2 AM
(o TR wrowmecr om w08 oy R07 £po
S > Troe VTR
o |2 HEsl0g - 2REGE OPIN® 30 — g 1852 BT
o |« [IR3ISQ SOV € G Uy opiN-2s $ M\ RS2 EERE =L K
S TP320g @G0B =y R BN B EEEE R 2
GND | S = Q301 Wnunev I = TP328 R R EEEE 0§ DV
o B R . i = P EEREEEEEREEEEEEE cops| | smcx g A
prrs B R EEYYRLSID 21 cos EE R 1 o':t' 622 4
o1 | .TP323g 330 TP317 = | ol SUAL7 30A17 s 20 26 /] —— — . " { TP600
R 3oy I L90, R oos 9 (D3] fIifagsui 33 I
SENS o T 2 ] mvee U602 pos1s (24 §2v8882¢8¢3 285588
g g
W oy ray PRESET | s EN29F002ANT ooy 17 D3 A o = AT49F002 g2 -
TP316 1301 SUAIL6 2 Al6 VSS 16 P - i) 2o z g
C316 o4 0, R306 2%z zzz Y= << ¢z
" o 2 SUALS 3 s eyt e I I e I I d4m oz
001 77 ASVTPRI oy ff SUA12 JAR por1a |RLA T l
22UN6V < 8
55233223 SE o
3 g
1s SIEI3 E 2= 3 oo
E R DO A Z =
=
42
=l S
=
gl g
- - o o “) S
EE! 2 EN EEE EE
EE] 2 7 = 7 7| 7 7 7

GF-650

Compact Hi-Fi Stereo System



DISPLAY PCB

h e T e e e ® a2 SO TEe 2285888888258 | LCDOL
E T - E
L EECE P EEEEEEE FEE R EEEEEEEEEE D305 gy WHITE ppp 2
R550 D504 a2 WHITE R541
. N P MW=
1K 44 D503 pyax WHITE
R551 S EEEEEEEEEE 82’\/\/\’ N
100K gzgees A7
CN506 l s|S|EHEEE R542,W\I D506N)')‘ WHITE
=) = oe
PC.DISC | 2 es12] st | ] 111717 8
1 0~ w ) — % v —_
e w1
29323252 932223858839
SHORT PC DISC ENABLE COMO_{ ¢, como ARG G ARG S 1)
OPEN  PC DISC DISABLE COML | o, comi VDD239 SW517
CcoM2
———=— 63COM2 S1438 N SW526 PHONO/AUX
COM3 | ¢, cons S s12 REPEAT
P
— 65PWM2 S1236 S13 O— pSW516
. 12 R526 FM/AM
CN504 66 VSS3 S1135 5.1K. SW525
ZHEP Rjogé §7 \DD3 1034 S15 FINALIZE
PR 100K | sxpwws - $24 Us02 Rsas SIS SW515
VDD | 69P00 U301 s8 32 825 3A3K§ SW524 D
RESET | 4 — PHONO J0p01 LC877C32C o 26 ‘5@ BISKIP
1K 5] o o—o >
CLK 3 AN Ro07 1% 71PQ2 630 827 €5 R524 SW514
o ’ ’vv\l R506 1K 72P03 S529 S28 . m|_0_ 2~4K§ SW523 R}gRCE];[ENT
o 1 M 73 P04 oo $29 F/SKIP
74 P05 $327 830 N 500 RS © © SW513
C:
S REQ |° 75 P06 822 S31 | 47 18?(3 RECORD
S RDY |8 26007 ol 2 s32 *—Focs10 : SW522
R REC |7 V_DATA| 7P 10/500 33 Voa/ 01 ¢—3 o—e ASW512
v STB S024 OPEN/CLOSE PAUSE
ACLK | °© po— 78 P11/SI0SBO P73/INT3 23 11{5;(2
SIN 5 LI E % s =853 53 D Tun Power : SW521
souT |4 80P B < < - z 2% 2% % %% P71 21 INSEL3 1 ° %or ! PSW511
e e n 8EE 38222z 2 32 855¢e PLAY
DR Reset] FEEEEEAC S oo EEREEEEEE Rs21
2 - 1LIK
NC $500 $501
CN502 < [ Z REC LEVEL VOLUME
FFCOP S |2 3 e 5l o
CN503
ST S = & &l & 5 o 5 o
PH10P cof @ < m < m O
2| 2| |2 PHONO N
PHONO |13 gz
M R502 S| 2 §
FM 12 10K = ,
FMST 1 FM ST —E -
|[FMST _| D501 2
V_DATA S
DATA |10 Rso1 LEDREC 11{3124 2=
V_STB
STB 9 c [ PN P
V_CK 100 Q501
CK s DTA124 Us03 ’
NSELT 2 GV B A I I .~ 4 | ¢s08
INSEL1 |7 NSHL2 R505 PST600 slslLeslsleLs €505 €506 fggg 100P
NsEL2 |6 K 4 ¢ slour g wilg =szz=z= IOOPTIIOOP TT
INSEL3 1 =] @ i
INSEL3 |3 F— C501 503 0 = - Al @ § E 5 5 r77
2 2| 2
[Tun Power | 4 — 0;1 0.1 ch)?4 - - -
N MUTE i
MUTE J_ + 502
5V |2 T 47 | 2200 77
GND ! ®
/77 -

Compact Hi-Fi Stereo System



	1: Front Page
	頁面  2
	頁面  3
	頁面  4
	頁面  5
	6: Explo-1
	7: exp-2
	頁面  8
	9: Main pcb
	10: CD pcb
	11: Assy pcb
	12: INCLUDED
	13: Cover page
	1.pdf
	頁面  1

	2.pdf
	頁面  1


